508429319 03/10/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI82923

	SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY D	ATA				
		Name		Execution Date	
Lord Corporation				06/15/2023	
RECEIVING PARTY DA					
Company Name:	HOTTING	ER BRUEL & KJAER INC).		
Street Address:	19 Bartlett	Street			
City:	Marlboroug	jh			
State/Country:	MASSACH	IUSETTS			
Postal Code:	30097				
PROPERTY NUMBERS	; Total: 5	Number]		
Application Number:	13/	.34145			
Application Number:		41692			
		14363			
••					
Application Number: 1303					
Application Number:	127	82622			
)ΔΤΔ				
CORRESPONDENCE D		7247395			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	312 De sent to the	7247395 e e-mail address first; i t			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i>	312 e sent to the provided; if	e e-mail address first; it that is unsuccessful, it			
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone:	312 Se sent to the provided; if 312	e e-mail address first; i i that is unsuccessful, it 7248874	' will be sent via l	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email:	312 Se sent to the provided; if 312 ZFL	e e-mail address first; in that is unsuccessful, it 7248874 ENER@FLENERIPLAW	' will be sent via l	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name:	312 Se sent to the provided; if 312 ZFL Zar	e e-mail address first; it that is unsuccessful, it 7248874 ENER@FLENERIPLAW eefa B. Flener	f will be sent via l /.COM,info@flene	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1:	312 pe sent to the provided; if 312 ZFL Zard 77 V	e e-mail address first; it that is unsuccessful, it 7248874 ENER@FLENERIPLAW eefa B. Flener WEST WASHINGTON S	f will be sent via l /.COM,info@flene	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i>	312 provided; if 312 ZFL Zard 77 V SUI	e e-mail address first; it that is unsuccessful, it 7248874 ENER@FLENERIPLAW eefa B. Flener	f will be sent via l /.COM,info@flene	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	312 pe sent to the provided; if 312 ZFL Zard 77 V SUI Chie	e e-mail address first; it that is unsuccessful, it 7248874 ENER@FLENERIPLAW eefa B. Flener WEST WASHINGTON S TE 800	f will be sent via l /.COM,info@flene	US Mail.	
Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will b</i> <i>using a fax number, if</i> Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	312 provided; if 312 ZFL Zard 77 V SUI Chie	e e-mail address first; in that is unsuccessful, it 7248874 ENER@FLENERIPLAW eefa B. Flener WEST WASHINGTON S TE 800 cago, ILLINOIS 60602	f will be sent via l /.COM,info@flene	US Mail.	
Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	312 provided; if 312 ZFL Zard 77 V SUI Chie	e e-mail address first; in that is unsuccessful, it 7248874 ENER@FLENERIPLAW eefa B. Flener WEST WASHINGTON S TE 800 cago, ILLINOIS 60602	f will be sent via l /.COM,info@flene	US Mail.	
Fax Number: Correspondence will b using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER	312 provided; if 312 ZFL Zard 77 V SUI Chie	e e-mail address first; in that is unsuccessful, it 27248874 ENER@FLENERIPLAW eefa B. Flener WEST WASHINGTON S ITE 800 cago, ILLINOIS 60602 CS-1010 Zareefa Flener	f will be sent via l /.COM,info@flene	US Mail.	

source=CS-1010 Patent Assignment#page1.tif	
source=CS-1010 Patent Assignment#page2.tif	
source=CS-1010 Patent Assignment#page3.tif	
source=CS-1010 Patent Assignment#page4.tif	
source=CS-1010 Patent Assignment#page5.tif	
source=CS-1010 Patent Assignment#page6.tif	
source=CS-1010 Patent Assignment#page7.tif	
source=CS-1010 Patent Assignment#page8.tif	

EXECUTION VERSION STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "<u>Assignment</u>") is made and entered into as of September 19, 2023 by and among Hottinger Bruel & Kjaer Inc., a Massachusetts corporation (the "<u>Assignee</u>"), Parker-Hannifin Corporation, an Ohio corporation ("<u>Parker</u>"), Lord Corporation, a Pennsylvania corporation and a wholly owned subsidiary of Parker ("<u>Lord</u>" and together with Parker, the "<u>Assignors</u>" and each an "<u>Assignor</u>"). The Assignee and the Assignors are each a "<u>Party</u>" and collectively, the "<u>Parties</u>." Capitalized terms used herein without definition shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Purchase Agreement (as defined below).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Assignors and the Assignee are parties to that Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of June 15, 2023, 2023 (the "<u>Purchase Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which, among other things, the Assignors have agreed to sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to the Assignee and the Assignee has agreed to purchase and acquire, from the Assignors, all of the right, title and interest of the Assignors in, to and under the Sold Assets;

WHEREAS, the Assignors are the owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under those patents and patent applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto existing now or in the future and including, but not limited to, all divisions, reissues, continuations (in whole or in part), applications that claim priority thereto under United States law, foreign law, or international convention, renewals and extensions of any of the foregoing and any patents that may issue from any of the foregoing (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>"); and

WHEREAS, this Assignment is being entered into to evidence and effect the sale of the Patents by the Assignors to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of the Purchase Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement, the Assignors do hereby agree with the Assignee as follows:

1. <u>Assignment of Patents</u>. The Assignors hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to the Assignee all of the Assignors' right, title and interest in, to and under all of the Patents, and including the subject matter of all claims that may be obtained therefrom, including all rights of priority and protection of interests therein under the Laws of any jurisdiction, for the Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors if this assignment and sale had not been made, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the date hereof or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement, dilution, misappropriation, unlawful imitation, misuse or

default, with the right but no obligation to sue for and collect the same for the Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

- 2. <u>Recordation</u>. The Assignors authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other similar Governmental Authority to record the Assignee as owner of the Patents, and issue any and all patents issued thereon to the Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of the Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives. Assignors shall execute and deliver to Assignee such documents and take such actions as requested by Assignee to register, evidence or perfect Assignee's rights under this Assignment.
- 3. No Waiver or Modification; Subject to Purchase Agreement. The scope, nature and extent of this Assignment are expressly set forth in the Purchase Agreement and this Assignment is made subject to and with the benefit of the respective representations and warranties, agreements, covenants, terms, conditions, limitations and other provisions of the Purchase Agreement. Nothing contained in this Assignment shall be construed as a waiver of or limitation upon any of the rights or remedies set forth in, or arising in connection with, the Purchase Agreement or any other Ancillary Agreement. This Assignment is not intended to limit in any manner the terms of the Purchase Agreement nor to create any broader obligations than those contemplated by the Purchase Agreement, and in the event of any ambiguity or conflict between the terms hereof and the Purchase Agreement, the terms of the Purchase Agreement shall be governing and controlling. Any provision of this Assignment may be amended or waived if, but only if, such amendment or waiver is in writing and is signed, in the case of an amendment, by each Party, or in the case of a waiver, by the Party against whom the waiver is to be effective. No failure to enforce any provision of this Assignment shall be deemed to or shall constitute a waiver of such provision and no waiver of any of the provisions of this Assignment shall be deemed to or shall constitute a waiver of any other provision hereof (whether or not similar) nor shall such waiver constitute a continuing waiver.
- 4. <u>Sections and Headings</u>. The division of this Assignment into sections and subdivisions and the insertion of headings herein are for convenience of reference only and shall not affect or be utilized in construing or interpreting this Assignment.
- 5. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the Laws of the State of Delaware, without giving effect to principles or rules of conflict of laws to the extent such principles or rules would require or permit the application of Laws of another jurisdiction.
- 6. <u>Counterparts; Effectiveness</u>. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, and counterparts may be exchanged by electronic submission, all of

which shall be considered one and the same agreement and each of which shall be deemed an original.

7. <u>Third Parties</u>. Nothing herein expressed or implied is intended or shall be construed to confer upon or give to any Person, other than the Parties and their permitted successors or assigns, any rights or remedies under or by reason of this Assignment.

[Signatures are on the following page]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed this Assignment as of the date first above written.

HOTTINGER BRUEL & KJAER INC.

By: <u>Bun Bryson</u> Name: Ben Bryson Title: President

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

PATENT REEL: 066710 FRAME: 0546 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have duly executed this Assignment as of the date first above written.

LORD CORPORATION

By:

Name: Rachid Bendali Title: Vice President and President – Engineered Materials Group

PARKER-HANNIFIN CORPORATION

1=2 By:

Name: Rachid Bendali Title: Vice President and President – Engineered Materials Group

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

Schedule A

Patents

Name	Original Filing #	Date of First Filing	Publication or Patent #
RFID TAG PACKAGING SYSTEM	11/825,404	05-JUL-2007	7696621
REMOTELY POWERED AND	11/893,011	14-AUG-2007	7786867
REMOTELY INTERROGATED			
WIRELESS DIGITAL SENSOR			
TELEMETRY SYSTEM			
REMOTELY POWERED AND	12/756,978	08-APR-2010	8502675
REMOTELY INTERROGATED			
WIRELESS DIGITAL SENSOR			
TELEMETRY SYSTEM			
REMOTELY POWERED AND	10/668,827	23-SEP-2003	7256695
REMOTELY INTERROGATED			
WIRELESS DIGITAL SENSOR			
TELEMETRY SYSTEM			
MICROMINIATURE GAUGING	10/677,578	02-OCT-2003	8022691
DISPLACEMENT SENSOR			
ENERGY HARVESTING FOR	11/023,191	24-DEC-2004	7429805
WIRELESS SENSOR OPERATION			
AND DATA TRANSMISSION			
ENERGY HARVESTING FOR	11/023,197	24-DEC-2004	7365455
WIRELESS SENSOR OPERATION			
AND DATA TRANSMISSION			
ENERGY HARVESTING FOR	11/023,198	24-DEC-2004	7361998
WIRELESS SENSOR OPERATION			
AND DATA TRANSMISSION	44/000 040	04 550 0004	7470004
ENERGY HARVESTING FOR	11/023,212	24-DEC-2004	7170201
WIRELESS SENSOR OPERATION			
	40/070 000		7004000
ENERGY HARVESTING FOR	10/379,223	05-MAR-2003	7081693
WIRELESS SENSOR OPERATION			
AND DATA TRANSMISSION	40/044.075		9400494
STRAIN GAUGE WITH MOISTURE BARRIER	12/211,975	17-SEP-2008	8490481
COVER FOR PROTECTING	12/797,705	10-JUN-2010	8499628
COMPONENT FROM SHEAR FORCE			
COMPONENT AND CIRCUIT WITH MOISTURE BARRIER,	13/015,555	27-JAN-2011	8490482

	1		
TRANSMITTER, AND PROTECTIVE			
COVER			0.400.400
STRAIN GAUGE WITH MOISTURE	13/015,562	27-JAN-2011	8136408
BARRIER			
IDENTIFYING SUBSTANTIALLY	11/260,837	27-OCT-2005	7639135
RELATED OBJECTS IN A WIRELESS			
SENSOR NETWORK			
MINIATURIZED, WIRELESS,	11/446,637	05-JUN-2006	7672781
INERTIAL SENSING SYSTEM			
MINIATURE STIMULATING AND	11/368,731	06-MAR-2006	7668667
SENSING SYSTEM			
ENERGY HARVESTING, WIRELESS	12/723,284	12-MAR-2010	8638217
STRUCTURAL HEALTH MONITORING			
SYSTEM			
WIRELESS STRUCTURAL HEALTH	13/196,031	02-AUG-2011	9090339
MONITORING SYSTEM WITH			
SYNCHRONIZED TIMEKEEPER			
ENERGY HARVESTING, WIRELESS	11/518,777	11-SEP-2006	7719416
STRUCTURAL HEALTH MONITORING	, ,		
SYSTEM			
SLOTTED BEAM PIEZOELECTRIC	11/604,117	24-NOV-2006	7692365
COMPOSITE			
INTEGRATED PIEZOELECTRIC	11/644,334	22-DEC-2006	7646135
COMPOSITE AND SUPPORT			
CIRCUIT			
SENSOR POWERED EVENT	11/644,038	22-DEC-2006	7747415
LOGGER	1 1/01 1,000		
CAPACITIVE DISCHARGE ENERGY	12/009,945	23-JAN-2008	7781943
HARVESTING CONVERTER	12/000,010	20 0/ 11 2000	1101010
WIDE-BAND VIBRATION ENERGY	12/873,700	01-SEP-2010	8154177
HARVESTER WITH STOP	12/07/0,700		0104111
WIDE-BAND VIBRATION ENERGY	12/873,801	01-SEP-2010	8134282
HARVESTER WITH RESTORING	12/07 3,001		0104202
SPRING			
OPTICAL LINEAR AND ROTATION	12/202,241	30-AUG-2008	7952721
DISPLACEMENT SENSOR	12/202,241	30-709-2000	1902121
INERTIAL MEASUREMENT SYSTEM	12/277,244	24-NOV-2008	8010308
WITH SELF-CORRECTING GYRO	12/2/1,244		0010300
DRIFT MECHANISM			
INDEPENDENTLY CALIBRATED.	12/360,111	26-JAN-2009	8024980
WIRELESS STRUCTURAL LOAD	12/300,111	20-37(11-2009	0024300
SENSOR	40/700 507		9502201
COMPONENT RFID TAG WITH NON-	12/782,597	18-MAY-2010	8593291
VOLATILE DISPLAY OF COMPONENT			
USE			

MAGNETO-INDUCTIVE ENERGY HARVESTING	12760342.1	21-MAR-2012	2689521
MAGNETO-INDUCTIVE ENERGY HARVESTING	12760342.1	21-MAR-2012	502017000050681
SCHEME FOR LOW POWER STRAIN MEASUREMENT	13/434,145	29-MAR-2012	9239223
SYSTEMS, METHODS, AND COMPUTER READABLE MEDIA FOR LOSSLESS DATA TRANSMISSION IN A WIRELESS NETWORK	14/141,692	27-DEC-2013	9686051
A TORQUE MONITORING SYSTEM FOR A ROTABLE SHAFT	15/314,363	16-JUN-2015	10498264
HARVESTING POWER FROM MULTIPLE ENERGY SOURCES FOR	13/038,339	01-MAR-2011	9197143
REMOTELY POWERED AND REMOTELY INTERROGATED TORQUE MEASUREMENT DEVICES, SYSTEMS, AND METHODS	15745353.1	24-JUL-2015	602015053754.80
REMOTELY POWERED AND REMOTELY INTERROGATED TORQUE MEASUREMENT DEVICES, SYSTEMS, AND METHODS	15745353.1	24-JUL-2015	3172546
REMOTELY POWERED AND REMOTELY INTERROGATED TORQUE MEASUREMENT DEVICES, SYSTEMS, AND METHODS	15745353.1	24-JUL-2015	3172546
REMOTELY POWERED AND REMOTELY INTERROGATED TORQUE MEASUREMENT DEVICES, SYSTEMS, AND METHODS	15/325,828	24-JUL-2015	10260971